Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT**

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
InaSoft, Inc.		05/19/2004	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EDV Management Company, as Collateral Agent				
Street Address:	2884 Sand Hill Road, Suite 121				
City:	Menlo Park				
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA				
Postal Code:	94025				
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA				

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78325054	INAQUICK
Serial Number:	78325056	INASOFT
Serial Number:	78325055	IQ
Registration Number:	2417525	INAQUICK RESCUE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)849-7400

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 650 843 5381

Email: dsanchezbentz@cooley.com

Correspondent Name: Diana Sanchez Bentz Address Line 1: Cooley Godward LLP Address Line 2: 3000 El Camino Real

Address Line 4: Palo Alto, CALIFORNIA 94306

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 300994-100

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Diana Sanchez Bentz

Total Attachments: 23 source=InaSo001#page1.tif source=InaSo001#page2.tif source=InaSo001#page3.tif source=InaSo001#page4.tif source=InaSo001#page5.tif source=InaSo001#page6.tif source=InaSo001#page7.tif source=InaSo001#page8.tif source=InaSo001#page9.tif source=InaSo001#page10.tif source=InaSo001#page11.tif source=InaSo001#page12.tif source=InaSo001#page13.tif source=InaSo001#page14.tif source=InaSo001#page15.tif source=InaSo001#page16.tif source=InaSo001#page17.tif source=InaSo001#page18.tif source=InaSo001#page19.tif source=InaSo001#page20.tif source=InaSo001#page21.tif source=InaSo001#page22.tif source=InaSo001#page23.tif

SECURITY AGREEMENT

SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of May 19, 2004, made by InaSoft, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Borrower"), in favor of Charles River Partnership XI, LP, Charles River Friends XI-A, LP, Charles River Friends XI-B, LP, El Dorado Technology '01, L.P., El Dorado Ventures VI, L.P. and Silicon Valley BancVentures, L.P. (collectively the "Lenders"), and EDV Management Company, as collateral agent for the benefit of the Lenders (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent").

RECITALS

The Lenders have made (contemporaneously herewith) or will hereafter make loans in the total aggregate principal amount of \$1,100,000.00 to the Borrower, evidenced by promissory notes (the "Notes") issued by the Borrower. In order to induce each Lender to extend the credit evidenced by the Notes, Borrower has agreed to enter into this Agreement and to grant Collateral Agent, for the benefit of itself and the Lenders, the security interest in the Collateral described below.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the loans from the Lenders pursuant to the Notes and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Borrower hereby agrees with the Lenders and the Collateral Agent as follows:

1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, the following terms shall have the following meanings:

"Affiliate" means, with respect to any holder of the Notes, any person directly or indirectly controlling, controlled by, or under common control with such holder.

"Code" means the Uniform Commercial Code as from time to time in effect in the State of Delaware; <u>provided</u>, that if by reason of mandatory provisions of law, the perfection or the effect of perfection or non-perfection of the security interest in any Collateral is governed by the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in a jurisdiction other than Delaware, "Uniform Commercial Code" means the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect in such other jurisdiction for purposes of the provisions hereof relating to such perfection or effect of perfection or non-perfection.

"Collateral" shall have the meaning assigned to it in Section 2 of this Security Agreement.

"Encumbrance" means any lien, security interest, pledge, mortgage, deed of trust, levy, attachment, claim or other charge or encumbrance.

"Event of Default" shall be deemed to have occurred if: (i) any indebtedness under the Notes is not paid when and as the same shall become due and payable, whether at

maturity, by acceleration or otherwise; (ii) default shall occur in the observance or performance of any covenant, obligation or agreement of the Borrower under the Notes or this Security Agreement; (iii) the Borrower becomes insolvent or bankrupt, commits any act of bankruptcy, generally fails to pay its debts as they become due, becomes the subject of any proceedings or action of any regulatory agency or any court relating to bankruptcy or insolvency, or makes an assignment for the benefit of its creditors, or enters into any agreement for the composition, extension, or readjustment of all or substantially all of its obligations; or (iv) the Borrower asserts in writing that this Security Agreement is invalid or unenforceable, in whole or in part, or the Lenders shall cease to have a perfected security interest pari passu with the other holders of Notes in any of the Collateral and prior to other holders of security interests in the Collateral, other than any Permitted Liens.

"Obligations" means the unpaid principal amount of, and interest on, the Notes and all other obligations and liabilities of the Borrower to the Collateral Agent and the Lenders, whether direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, due or to become due, or now existing or hereafter incurred, which may arise under, out of, or in connection with the Notes or this Security Agreement and any other document executed and delivered in connection therewith or herewith and each other obligation and liability, whether direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, due or to become due, or now or hereafter existing, of the Borrower to the Collateral Agent and the Lenders, whether on account of principal, interest, reimbursement obligations, fees, indemnities, costs, expenses (including, without limitation, all reasonable fees and disbursements of counsel to the Collateral Agent and the Lenders) or otherwise, and with respect to the foregoing, whether or not arising after the commencement of a proceeding under Title 11 of the United States Code (11 U.S.C. Section 101 et seq.), as amended from time to time (including post-petition interest) and whether or not allowed or allowable as a claim in any such proceeding.

"Permitted Liens" as used herein shall mean (i) liens for loans from banks or other institutional financial or commercial lenders approved by the Borrower's Board of Directors; (ii) any security interests granted pursuant to this Security Agreement and the Notes, and renewals and extensions thereof; (iii) liens arising as a matter of law for taxes not yet due and payable or which are being contested in good faith by appropriate proceedings which suspend the collection or enforcement thereof and which have been reserved for adequately on the Borrower's books; (iv) carriers', warehousemen's, mechanics', landlords', materialmen's, repairmen's or other similar liens arising in the ordinary course of business which are not delinquent or remain payable without penalty or which are being contested in good faith by appropriate proceedings; (v) non-exclusive licenses of the Borrower's intellectual property entered into in the ordinary course of business; and (vi) liens to secure the payment of workmen's compensation, unemployment insurance or other social security obligations of the Borrower in the ordinary course of business.

"Security Agreement" means this Security Agreement, as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time.

2. <u>Grant of Security Interest.</u> As security for the Obligations, the Borrower hereby pledges and grants to Collateral Agent, for its benefit and the ratable benefit of the Lenders, a

security interest of first priority, subject to Section 4 hereof and except for Permitted Liens, in all right, title and interests of the Borrower in and to the property described in <u>Attachment 1</u> hereto, whether now existing or hereafter from time to time acquired or arising and wherever located (collectively, the "<u>Collateral</u>").

- General Representations and Warranties. The Borrower represents and warrants 3. to Collateral Agent and the Lenders that (a) the Borrower is the owner of the Collateral (or, in the case of after-acquired Collateral, at the time the Borrower acquires rights in the Collateral, will be the owner thereof) and that no other person has (or, in the case of after-acquired Collateral, at the time the Borrower acquires rights therein, will have) any material right, title, claim or interest (by way of Encumbrance or otherwise) in, against or to the Collateral, other than Permitted Liens; (b) upon the filing of UCC-1 financing statements in the office of the Delaware Secretary of State and any other the appropriate filing offices in the jurisdictions listed in Schedule B and upon the filing and recording with the Patent and Trademark Office or the Copyright Office, as applicable, of the Encumbrance hereunder with respect to the Borrower's intellectual property described in Schedule A (other than the licenses described therein), Collateral Agent (including in the case of after-acquired Collateral, at the time the Borrower acquires rights therein) will have, subject to Section 4 hereof, a first priority perfected security interest in the Collateral, except for Permitted Liens; (c) to the Borrower's knowledge, each account, contract right, item of chattel paper, instrument and other right to payment constituting Collateral is genuine and enforceable against the party obligated to pay the same; and (d) to the best of Borrower's knowledge, all information heretofore, herein or hereafter supplied to Collateral Agent and the Lenders by or behalf of the Borrower with respect to the Collateral, including without limitation Schedules A and B hereto, is true and correct.
- 4. <u>Borrower's Covenants</u>. The Borrower covenants and agrees with the Collateral Agent and the Lenders that, from and after the date of this Security Agreement until the Obligations are paid in full:
- Further Documentation; Pledge of Collateral. Within fifteen (15) days of the Lenders' purchase of the Notes, the Borrower will file appropriate UCC-1 financing statements under the Code in the jurisdictions listed in Schedule B and will file, at the Collateral Agent's request, the Encumbrance created hereunder with the Patent and Trademark Office and the Copyright Office, as applicable, with the intent of perfecting, to the greatest extent possible, the security interest of the Collateral Agent and the Lenders in the Collateral. At any time and from time to time, upon the written request of the Collateral Agent, and at the sole expense of the Borrower, the Borrower will promptly and duly execute and deliver such further instruments and documents and take such further action as the Collateral Agent may reasonably request for the purpose of obtaining or preserving the full benefits of this Security Agreement and of the rights and powers herein granted, including, without limitation, any filing with the Patent and Trademark Office or the Copyright Office and the filing of any financing or continuation statements under the Code in effect in any jurisdiction with respect to the Encumbrance created hereby. The Borrower also hereby authorizes the Collateral Agent to file any such financing or continuation statement or other similar document without the signature of the Borrower to the extent permitted by applicable law. A carbon, photographic or other reproduction of this Security Agreement shall be sufficient as a financing statement for filing in any jurisdiction.

- (b) Reimbursement; Indemnification. The Borrower shall reimburse Collateral Agent and the Lenders upon demand for any reasonable costs and expenses, including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees, that such party may incur while exercising any remedy provided by this Security Agreement or by law, all of which costs and expenses are included in the Obligations secured hereby. The Borrower agrees to pay, and to save the Collateral Agent and the Lenders harmless from, any and all liabilities, costs and expenses (including, without limitation, reasonable legal fees and expenses) (i) with respect to, or resulting from, any delay in paying, any and all excise, sales or other taxes which may be payable or determined to be payable with respect to any of the Collateral, (ii) with respect to, or resulting from, any delay in complying with any law, rule, regulation or order of any court, arbitrator or governmental entity, jurisdiction or authority applicable to any of the Collateral or (iii) in connection with any of the transactions contemplated by this Security Agreement. The foregoing indemnification shall not apply to any liabilities, costs, or expenses of any indemnified party resulting directly from the gross negligence, actual willful misconduct or bad faith of such indemnified party.
- (c) <u>Maintenance of Records</u>. The Borrower will keep and maintain at its own cost and expense satisfactory and complete records of the Collateral. For the Lenders' further security, the Borrower hereby grants to the Collateral Agent, for its benefit and the ratable benefit of the Lenders, a security interest in all of the Borrower's books and records pertaining to the Collateral, and upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, the Borrower shall turn over any such books and records to the Collateral Agent or to its representatives during normal business hours at the written request of the Collateral Agent.
- (d) Right of Inspection. The Collateral Agent and the Lenders shall at all times have full and free access during normal business hours, and upon reasonable prior notice, to all the books of record and account of the Borrower, and the Collateral Agent and the Lenders or their representatives may examine the same, take extracts therefrom and make photocopies thereof, and the Borrower agrees to render to the Collateral Agent and the Lenders, at the Borrower's cost and expense, such clerical and other assistance as may be reasonably requested with regard thereto. The Collateral Agent and the Lenders and their representatives shall at all times also have the right during normal business hours, and upon reasonable prior notice, to enter into and upon any premises where any activities related to the further development or exploitation of the Collateral are conducted for the purpose of inspecting the same or otherwise protecting their interests therein.
- (e) <u>Compliance with Laws, etc.</u> The Borrower will comply in all material respects with all laws, rules, regulations and orders of any court, arbitrator or governmental entity, jurisdiction or authority applicable to the Collateral or any part thereof or to the operation of the Borrower's business; <u>provided</u>, <u>however</u>, that the Borrower may contest any such law, rule, regulation or order in any reasonable manner which shall not, in the reasonable opinion of the Collateral Agent, adversely affect the Collateral Agent's or Lenders' rights or the priority of their liens on the Collateral.

- (f) Payment of Obligations. The Borrower will pay promptly when due all taxes, assessments and governmental charges or levies imposed upon the Collateral or in respect of its income or profits therefrom, as well as all claims of any kind (including, without limitation, claims for labor, materials and supplies) against or with respect to the Collateral, except that no such charge need be paid if (i) the validity thereof is being contested in good faith by appropriate proceedings, (ii) such proceedings do not involve any material danger of the sale, forfeiture or loss of any of the Collateral or any interest therein and (iii) such charge is adequately reserved against on the Borrower's books in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles.
- (g) <u>Limitation on Liens on Collateral</u>. Except with respect to Permitted Liens, the Borrower will not create, incur or permit to exist, will defend the Collateral against, and will take such other action as is necessary to remove, any lien, security interest, pledge, mortgage, deed of trust, levy, attachment, claim or other charge or encumbrance on or to the Collateral and will defend the right, title and interest of the Collateral Agent and the Lenders in and to any of the Collateral against the claims and demands of all persons or entities whatsoever.
- (h) Preservation and Limitations on Dispositions of Collateral. The Borrower hereby agrees to perform all acts that may be necessary to maintain, preserve, protect and perfect the Collateral, the Encumbrance granted to Collateral Agent therein and the perfection and priority of such Encumbrance, except for Permitted Liens and provided that, notwithstanding the foregoing, the Borrower may sell, lease, transfer, license or otherwise dispose of any of the Collateral in the ordinary course of business consisting of (i) the sale of inventory, (ii) sales of worn-out or obsolete equipment, and (iii) non-exclusive licenses and similar arrangements for the use of the property of the Borrower. The Borrower shall maintain or cause to be maintained in good repair and condition, excepting ordinary wear and tear and damage by fire or other casualty, all of the Collateral, and make or cause to be made all appropriate repairs, renewals and replacements thereof, as quickly as practicable after the occurrence of any loss or damage thereto which are necessary or desirable to such end.
- (i) <u>Further Identification of Collateral</u>. The Borrower will furnish to the Collateral Agent from time to time statements and schedules further identifying and describing the Collateral and such other reports in connection with the Collateral as the Collateral Agent may reasonably request in writing, all in reasonable detail.

5. <u>Collateral Agent's Appointment as Attorney-in-Fact.</u>

(a) <u>Powers</u>. The Borrower hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints the Collateral Agent and any officer or agent thereof, with full power of substitution, as its true and lawful attorney-in-fact with full irrevocable power and authority in the place and stead of the Borrower and in the name of the Borrower or in their own names, from time to time in the Collateral Agent's discretion, for the purpose of carrying out the terms of this Security Agreement, to take any and all appropriate action and to execute any and all instruments which may be necessary or desirable to accomplish the purposes of this Security Agreement, and, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Borrower hereby gives the Collateral Agent the power and right, on behalf of the Borrower, without notice to or assent by the Borrower, to do the following:

- (i) (A) to pay or discharge taxes and liens levied or placed on or threatened against the Collateral; (B) to insure, process and preserve the Collateral; (C) to pay any indebtedness of the Borrower relating to the Collateral; and (D) to execute financing statements and other documents required hereunder; and
- (ii) upon the occurrence and during the continuance of any Event of Default pursuant to Section 7, (A) to direct any party liable for any payment under any of the Collateral to make payment of any and all moneys due or to become due thereunder directly to the Lenders or as the Lenders shall direct; (B) to ask or demand for, collect, receive payment of and receipt for, any and all moneys, claims and other amounts due or to become due at any time in respect of or arising out of any Collateral; (C) to commence and prosecute any suits, actions or proceedings at law or in equity in any court of competent jurisdiction to collect the Collateral or any thereof and to enforce any other right in respect of any Collateral; (D) to defend any suit, action or proceeding brought against the Borrower with respect to any Collateral; (E) to settle, compromise or adjust any suit, action or proceeding described in clause (D) above and, in connection therewith, to give such discharges or releases as the Collateral Agent may deem appropriate; and (F) generally, to sell, transfer, pledge and make any agreement with respect to or otherwise deal with any of the Collateral as fully and completely as though the Collateral Agent and the Lenders were the absolute owner thereof for all purposes, and to do, at the Collateral Agent's option and the Borrower's expense, at any time, or from time to time, all acts and things which the Collateral Agent deem necessary to protect, preserve or realize upon the Collateral and the Lenders' Encumbrances thereon and to effect the intent of this Security Agreement, all as fully and effectively as the Borrower might do.

At the reasonable written request of the Collateral Agent, the Borrower shall deliver to the Collateral Agent one or more further documents ratifying any and all actions that said attorneys shall lawfully take or do or cause to be taken or done by virtue hereof. This power of attorney is a power coupled with an interest and shall be irrevocable.

- (b) Other Powers. The Borrower also authorizes the Collateral Agent, at any time and from time to time, to execute, in connection with the sales provided for in Section 7 hereof, any endorsements, assignments or other instruments of conveyance or transfer with respect to the Collateral.
- (c) No Duty on Lenders' Part. The powers conferred on the Collateral Agent hereunder are solely to protect the Collateral Agent's and the Lenders' interests in the Collateral and shall not impose any duty upon any of them to exercise any such powers. The Collateral Agent and the Lenders shall be accountable only for amounts that they actually receive as a result of the exercise of such powers, and neither they nor any of their officers, directors, employees or agents shall be responsible to the Borrower for any act or failure to act hereunder, except for their own gross negligence or willful misconduct.
- 6. <u>Performance by Lenders of Borrower's Obligations</u>. If the Borrower fails to perform or comply with any of its agreements contained herein and the Collateral Agent and the Lenders, as provided for by the terms of this Security Agreement, shall themselves perform or

comply, or otherwise cause performance or compliance, with such agreement, the reasonable out-of-pocket expenses of the Collateral Agent and the Lenders incurred in connection with such performance or compliance, together with interest thereon at a rate per annum equal to ten percent (10%) shall be payable by the Borrower to the Collateral Agent and the Lenders on demand and shall constitute Obligations secured hereby.

7. Remedies.

- If an Event of Default shall occur and be continuing, all amounts owing under the Notes shall become due and payable and the Collateral Agent may exercise, in addition to all other rights and remedies granted to it in this Security Agreement and in any other instrument or agreement securing, evidencing or relating to the Obligations, all rights and remedies of a secured party under the Code. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Collateral Agent, may in such circumstances forthwith collect, receive, appropriate and realize upon the Collateral, or any part thereof, and/or may forthwith sell, lease, assign, give option or options to purchase, or otherwise dispose of and deliver the Collateral or any part thereof (or contract to do any of the foregoing), in one or more parcels at public or private sale or sales, at any exchange, broker's board or office of Collateral Agent or elsewhere upon such terms and conditions as they may deem advisable and at such prices as they may deem best, for cash or on credit or for future delivery without assumption of any credit risk. The Collateral Agent and the Lenders shall have the right upon any such public sale or sales, and, to the extent permitted by law, upon any such private sale or sales, to purchase the whole or any part of the Collateral so sold, free of any right or equity of redemption in the Borrower, which right or equity is hereby waived or released. The Borrower further agrees, at the Collateral Agent's request, to assemble the Collateral and make it available to the Collateral Agent at Buyer's premises.
- (b) <u>Application of Collateral Proceeds</u>. The proceeds and/or avails of the Collateral, or any part thereof, and the proceeds and the avails of any remedy hereunder (as well as any other amounts of any kind held by Collateral Agent at the time of, or received by Collateral Agent after, the occurrence of an Event of Default) shall be paid to and applied as follows:
- (i) <u>First</u>, to the payment of reasonable costs and expenses, including all amounts expended to preserve the value of the Collateral, of foreclosure or suit, if any, and of such sale and the exercise of any other rights or remedies, and of all proper fees, expenses, liability and advances, including reasonable legal expenses and attorneys' fees, incurred or made hereunder by Collateral Agent;
- (ii) <u>Second</u>, to the payment to each Lender of the amount then owing or unpaid on such Lender's Note, and in case such proceeds shall be insufficient to pay in full the whole amount so due, owing or unpaid upon such Note, then its Pro Rata Share of the amount remaining to be distributed (to be applied first to accrued interest and second to outstanding principal); and
- (iii) <u>Third</u>, to the payment of the surplus, if any, to the Borrower, its successors and assigns, or to whomsoever may be lawfully entitled to receive the same.

For purposes of this Agreement, the term "Pro Rata Share" shall mean, when calculating a Lender's portion of any distribution or amount, that distribution or amount (expressed as a percentage) equal to a fraction (i) the numerator of which is the outstanding principal amount of such Lender's Note and (ii) the denominator of which is the aggregate outstanding principal amount of all Notes issued by Borrower in favor of the Lenders. In the event that a Lender receives payments or distributions in excess of its Pro Rata Share, then such Lender shall hold in trust all such excess payments or distributions for the benefit of the other Lenders and shall promptly pay such amounts held in trust to the Collateral Agent for application by Collateral Agent in accordance with this Agreement. All payments made by Collateral Agent hereunder shall be made to the accounts of the Lenders as any Lender may designate by notice to the Collateral Agent.

(c) To the extent permitted by applicable law, the Borrower waives all claims, damages and demands it may acquire against the Collateral Agent and Lenders arising out of the exercise by the Collateral Agent and Lenders of any of their rights hereunder, provided that such release shall not apply to any claim, damage or demand resulting directly from the gross negligence, actual willful misconduct or bad faith of the Collateral Agent or Lenders. If any notice of a proposed sale or other disposition of Collateral shall be required by law, such notice shall be deemed reasonable and proper if given at least seven (7) days before such sale or other disposition. The Borrower shall remain liable for any deficiency if the proceeds of any sale or other disposition of the Collateral are insufficient to pay the Obligations and the fees and disbursements of any attorneys employed by the Collateral Agent and Lenders to collect such deficiency.

Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary in the Notes or this Security Agreement, following an Event of Default as defined herein or in the Notes, the Collateral Agent will give written notice of such Event of Default to the Borrower, and the Borrower shall have thirty (30) days following receipt of such written notice to cure any Event of Default identified therein before giving effect to any remedies provided in the Notes or the Security Agreement; provided, however that the Borrower shall have only ten (10) days to cure any failure to make payment of principal and accrued interest when due.

- 8. <u>Limitation on Duties Regarding Preservation of Collateral</u>. The Collateral Agent's and Lenders' sole duty with respect to the custody, safekeeping and physical preservation of the Collateral in their possession, under Section 9-207 of the Code or otherwise, shall be to deal with it in the same manner as such parties deal with similar property for their own account. Neither the Collateral Agent, Lenders nor any of their directors, officers, employees or agents shall be liable for failure to demand, collect or realize upon all or any part of the Collateral or for any delay in doing so or shall be under any obligation to sell or otherwise dispose of any Collateral upon the request of the Borrower or otherwise.
- 9. <u>Powers Coupled with an Interest</u>. All authorizations and agencies herein contained with respect to the Collateral are irrevocable and powers coupled with an interest.
 - 10. Collateral Agent.

- (a) Authorization and Action. Each Lender hereby appoints EDV Management Company as Collateral Agent and authorizes Collateral Agent to take such action as agent on its behalf and to exercise such powers and perform such duties under this Agreement and any other agreements, instruments or documents related hereto (collectively, the "Collateral Documents") as are delegated to Collateral Agent by the terms hereof or thereof, together with such powers as are reasonably incidental thereto. The duties and obligations of Collateral Agent are strictly limited to those expressly provided for herein, and no implied covenants, functions, responsibilities, duties, obligations or liabilities shall be read into this Agreement or otherwise exist against Collateral Agent. As to any matters not expressly provided for by this Agreement and the other Collateral Documents, Collateral Agent shall not be required to exercise any discretion or take any action, but shall be required to act or to refrain from acting (and shall be fully protected in so acting or refraining from acting) upon the written instructions of the holders of notes constituting a majority of the principal amounts of the Notes outstanding ("Required Interests") and such instructions shall be binding upon all Lenders; provided, however, that except for action expressly required of Collateral Agent hereunder, Collateral Agent shall in all cases be fully justified in failing or refusing to act hereunder or under any other Collateral Document unless it shall be indemnified to its satisfaction by the Lenders against any and all liability and expense which may be incurred by reason of taking or continuing to take any such action, and that Collateral Agent shall not in any event be required to take any action which exposes Collateral Agent to liability or which is contrary to this Agreement or any other Collateral Document or applicable law. Nothing in this Agreement or any other Collateral Document shall, or shall be construed to, constitute Collateral Agent a trustee or fiduciary for any Lender. In performing its functions and duties hereunder, Collateral Agent shall act solely as the agent of the Lenders and does not assume and shall not be deemed to have assumed any obligation towards or relationship of agency or trust with or for the Borrower. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the use of the term "agent" in this Agreement with reference to the Collateral Agent is not intended to connote any fiduciary or other implied (or express) obligations arising under agency doctrine of any applicable law. Instead, such term is used merely as a matter of market custom, and is intended to create or reflect only an administrative relationship between independent contracting parties.
- (b) <u>Delegation of Duties</u>. Collateral Agent may, in its discretion, employ from time to time one or more agents or attorneys-in-fact to perform any of Collateral Agent's duties under this Agreement and the other Collateral Documents. Collateral Agent shall not be responsible for the negligence or misconduct of any agents or attorneys-in-fact selected by it with reasonable care.

(c) <u>Duties and Obligations of Collateral Agent.</u>

(i) The duties and obligations of Collateral Agent hereunder shall consist of (A) selling, releasing, surrendering, realizing upon or otherwise dealing with, in any manner and in any order, all or any portion of the Collateral, (B) exercising or refraining from exercising any rights, remedies or powers of Collateral Agent under the Collateral Documents or under applicable law in respect of all or any portion of the Collateral, (C) making any demands or giving any notices under the Collateral Documents; (D) effecting amendments to and granting waivers under the Collateral Documents, and (E) distributing payments to the Lenders of

amounts received by it in connection with the Collateral, in each case of (A) through (D), in accordance with the instructions of holders of the Required Interests; provided, however, that, without the consent of all the Lenders, Collateral Agent shall not, and may not be directed to, release any of the Collateral, except in connection with a sale or other disposition of Collateral permitted or as contemplated herein or in the Collateral Documents. Subject to this Section 10, Collateral Agent shall in good faith perform the duties and obligations described hereunder and make commercially reasonable efforts to secure and protect the Collateral for the benefit of the Lenders.

- (ii) Collateral Agent agrees to hold any Collateral in its possession or hereafter to be delivered to it pursuant hereto, for itself and for the benefit of the Lenders, on and subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein.
- (iii) Beyond the exercise of reasonable care to assure the safe custody of Collateral in Collateral Agent's possession and the accounting for monies actually received by Collateral Agent hereunder, Collateral Agent shall have no duty or liability to exercise or preserve any rights, privileges or powers pertaining to the Collateral.

(d) <u>Limitation on Liability; Notices.</u>

(i) Neither Collateral Agent nor any of its partners, directors, officers, employees or agents shall be liable for any action taken or omitted to be taken by it or them under or in connection with this Agreement or any other Collateral Document, except for its or their own gross negligence or willful misconduct. Without limitation of the generality of the foregoing, Collateral Agent (A) may treat a Lender as the holder of its rights hereunder and under the Notes for all purposes hereof unless and until Collateral Agent receives written notice of the assignment thereof signed by such Lender and Collateral Agent receives the written agreement of the assignee that such assignee is bound hereby as it would have been if it had been an original Lender hereto, in each case in form satisfactory to Collateral Agent, (B) may consult with legal counsel (including counsel to the Borrower), independent public accountants and other experts selected by it and shall not be liable for any action taken or omitted to be taken in good faith by it in accordance with the advice of such counsel, accountants or experts, and (C) shall incur no liability to any Lender under or in respect of this Agreement or any other Collateral Document by acting upon any notice, consent, certificate, facsimile, statement or other instrument or writing believed by it to be genuine and signed or sent by the proper party or parties or by acting upon any representation or warranty made or deemed to be made hereunder or under any other Collateral Document. Further, Collateral Agent (A) makes no warranty or representation to any Lender and shall not be responsible to any Lender for the accuracy or completeness of any information, exhibit or report furnished hereunder or under any other Collateral Document, for any statements, warranties or representation (whether written or oral) made or deemed made in or in connection with this Agreement or the other Collateral Documents, (B) shall have no duty to ascertain or to inquire as to the performance or observance of any of the terms, covenants or conditions of this Agreement or any other Collateral Document on the part of the Borrower or any other person or to inspect the property, books or records of the Borrower or any other person, and (C) shall not be responsible to any Lender for the due

execution, legality, validity, enforceability, genuineness, sufficiency, value or collectibility of this Agreement or any other Collateral Document or any of the Collateral.

- (ii) Promptly upon receipt thereof, Collateral Agent shall forward to each Lender originals or copies, as specified in this Agreement, of all material notices, agreements, instruments, opinions and other documents delivered by the Borrower or any other person to the Collateral Agent (and not also to the Lenders) pursuant to this Agreement. No failure on the part of Collateral Agent to deliver any such notice or other such document shall result in any liability to the Lenders. In addition, Collateral Agent shall provide at least five (5) business days' written notice to each of the Lenders prior to taking any proposed action requested by one or more Lenders pursuant hereto (each an "Action") and shall not take such Action except pursuant to the direction of the holders of the Required Interests with respect thereto. Except for any of the foregoing expressly required to be furnished to the Lenders by Collateral Agent hereunder, Collateral Agent shall not have any duty or responsibility to provide any Lender with any credit or other information concerning the business, operations, property, condition (financial or otherwise), prospects or creditworthiness of the Borrower which may come into the possession of Collateral Agent or any of its officers, directors, employees, agents, or attorneys-in-fact.
- (e) <u>Collateral Agent</u>. With respect to any amounts owing to Collateral Agent as a Lender, Collateral Agent shall have the same rights and powers under this Agreement as any other Lender and may exercise the same as though it were not Collateral Agent; and the term "Lenders" shall, unless otherwise expressly indicated, include Collateral Agent in its individual capacity. Collateral Agent may lend money to and generally engage in any kind of business with the Borrower, all as if Collateral Agent were not Collateral Agent hereunder and without any duty to account therefor to the Lenders.
- Obligations. Each Lender has itself been, and will continue to be, based on such documents and information as it has deemed appropriate, solely responsible for making its own independent appraisal of and investigations into the financial condition, creditworthiness, condition, affairs, status and nature of the Borrower or any of its subsidiaries and the nature and value of any of the Collateral. Accordingly, each Lender confirms to Collateral Agent and the other Lenders that it has not relied, and will not hereafter rely, on Collateral Agent or the Lenders (i) to check or inquire on such Lender's behalf into the adequacy, accuracy or completeness of any information provided by the Borrower or any other person under or in connection with this Agreement or the transactions herein contemplated (whether or not such information has been or is hereafter distributed to such Lender by Collateral Agent), or (ii) to assess or keep under review on such Lender's behalf the financial condition, creditworthiness, condition, affairs, status or nature of the Borrower, any subsidiary or the nature or value of any of the Collateral.
- (g) <u>Indemnification</u>. With respect to any Action, the Lenders with respect thereto agree to indemnify Collateral Agent and its directors, officers, employees, agents, counsel and other advisors (to the extent not reimbursed by the Borrower) (each an "<u>Indemnified Person</u>"), ratably in accordance with their Pro Rata Shares, against, and hold each of them harmless from, any and all liabilities, obligations, losses, claims, damages, penalties, actions, judgments, suits, costs, expenses or disbursements of any kind or nature whatsoever, including

the reasonable fees and disbursements of counsel to Collateral Agent, which may be imposed on, incurred by, or asserted against any Indemnified Person, in any way relating to or arising out of this Agreement or any other Collateral Document or the transactions contemplated hereby or thereby or any action taken or omitted by any Indemnified Person in connection with any of the foregoing; provided that no Lender shall be liable to any Indemnified Person for any portion of such liabilities, obligations, losses, damages, penalties, actions, judgments, suits, costs, expenses or disbursements to the extent they are found by a final decision of a court of competent jurisdiction to have resulted from such Indemnified Person's gross negligence or willful misconduct. Without limitation of the foregoing, each Lender agrees to reimburse Collateral Agent promptly upon demand for such Lender's Pro Rata Share of any costs and expenses or other charges incurred by Collateral Agent and payable by the Borrower pursuant hereto to the extent that Collateral Agent is not reimbursed for such expenses or charges, or payment of such fee is not made, by the Borrower.

- 11. <u>Severability</u>. Any provision of this Security Agreement which is prohibited or unenforceable in any jurisdiction shall, as to such jurisdiction, be ineffective to the extent of such prohibition or unenforceability without invalidating the remaining provisions hereof, and any such prohibition or unenforceability in any jurisdiction shall not invalidate or render unenforceable such provision in any other jurisdiction.
- 12. <u>Paragraph Headings</u>. The paragraph headings used in this Security Agreement are for convenience of reference only and are not to affect the construction hereof or be taken into consideration in the interpretation hereof.
- 13. No Waiver; Cumulative Remedies. The Collateral Agent shall not by any act (except by a written instrument pursuant to Section 14 hereof) of delay, indulgence, omission or otherwise be deemed to have waived any right or remedy hereunder or to have acquiesced in any Event of Default or in any breach of any of the terms and conditions hereof. No failure to exercise, nor any delay in exercising, on the part of the Collateral Agent, any right, power or privilege hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof. No single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege hereunder shall preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege. A waiver by the Collateral Agent of any right or remedy hereunder on any one occasion shall not be construed as a bar to any right or remedy which the Collateral Agent would otherwise have on any future occasion. The rights and remedies herein provided are cumulative, may be exercised singly or concurrently and are not exclusive of any rights or remedies provided by law.
- 14. Waivers and Amendments; Successors and Assigns. None of the terms or provisions of this Security Agreement may be waived, amended, supplemented or otherwise modified except by a written instrument executed by the Borrower, the Collateral Agent and the Lenders, provided that any provision of this Security Agreement may be waived by the Collateral Agent in a written letter or agreement executed by the Collateral Agent or by telex, facsimile or electronic transmission from the Collateral Agent. This Security Agreement shall be binding upon the successors and assigns of the Borrower and shall inure to the benefit of the Collateral Agent, Lenders and their respective successors and assigns.

- 15. <u>Borrower's Waivers</u>. Until the obligations of the Borrower to the Lenders under the Notes have been paid in full, and except as otherwise provided herein, the Borrower hereby waives its rights to presentment, protest and notice of protest.
- 16. <u>Assignability</u>. This Agreement shall be binding on the Borrower and its successors and assigns, and shall benefit Collateral Agent and each Lender and their successors and permitted assigns. The Borrower may not assign this Agreement or any of its rights or obligations hereunder, whether voluntarily, by operation of law, or otherwise, without the prior written consent of Collateral Agent.
- 17. <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Agreement and the other agreements referenced herein and therein contain the entire security agreement between the Lenders, Collateral Agent and the Borrower. This Agreement may be modified, amended, superseded or canceled, only by a written instrument executed by the Borrower, Collateral Agent and the Required Interests.
- 18. <u>Jury Trial</u>. EACH PARTY HERETO, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVES ALL RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY AS TO ANY ISSUE RELATING HERETO IN ANY ACTION, PROCEEDING, OR COUNTERCLAIM ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS SECURITY AGREEMENT.
- 19. Notices. All notices and demands required or permitted hereunder shall be in writing and shall be deemed effectively given: (i) upon personal delivery to the party to be notified, (ii) when sent by e-mail or facsimile if sent during normal business hours of the recipient; if not, then on the next business day, but in either case only if a confirmation copy of such notice or demand is concurrently sent or delivered in a manner provided for in subsection (i), (iii) or (iv) of this paragraph; (iii) five (5) days after having been sent by registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid, or (iv) one (1) day after deposit with a nationally recognized overnight courier, specifying next day delivery, with written verification of receipt. All communications shall be sent to the party to be notified at the address as set forth on the signature pages hereof or the exhibits hereto or at such other address as such party may designate by advance written notice to the other parties hereto.
- 20. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Security Agreement shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of Delaware.
- 21. <u>Term.</u> This Security Agreement shall automatically terminate upon the full payment or conversion of all amounts due under or arising in connection with the Notes according to the terms contained therein

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Borrower has caused this Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered in favor of the Lenders as of the date first above written.

BORI	ROWER:
INASC	OFT, INC.
By: Name Title:_	DESCOTT THOROGOOD CHAIRMAN AND CEO
COLI	LATERAL AGENT:
EDV	MANAGEMENT COMPANY
Ву:	Manager
LENI	DERS:
CHAI By: Its:	RLES RIVER PARTNERSHIP XI, LP Charles River XI GP, LP General Partner
	By: Charles River XI GP, LLC Its: General Partner
	By: OE B. Ros
	RLES RIVER FRIENDS XI-A, LP
By: Its:	Charles River XI GP, LLC General Partner
ns.	
By:_	Joel B. tos
A	uthorized Manager

14

T-054 P.002/032 F-967

Jun-01-2004 01:38pm From-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Borrower has caused this Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered in favor of the Lenders as of the date first above written.

ROK	COMER:
InaSo	oft, Inc.
By:	
COLI	LATERAL AGENT:
EDV	MANAGEMENT COMPANY
By:	A Ball
	Manager
LENI	DERS:
	LES RIVER PARTNERSHIP XI, LP
By:	Charles River XI GP, LP
Its:	General Partner
	By: Charles River XI GP, LLC Its: General Partner
	Ву:
	Authorized Manager
CHAR	LES RIVER FRIENDS XI-A, LP
	Charles River XI GP, LLC
	General Partner
By:	
An	thorized Manager

CHARLES RIVER FRIENDS XI-B,	L	-B.	XI.	FRIENDS	RIVER	ES.	RI	CHA
-----------------------------	---	-----	-----	---------	-------	-----	----	-----

By:

Charles River XI GP, LLC

Its:

General Partner

Authorized Mana

EL DORADO VENTURES VI, L.P.

By: El Dorado Venture Partners VI, LLC

Its: General Partner

Managing Member

EL DORADO TECHNOLOGY '01, L.P.

By: El Dorado Venture Partners VI, LLC

Its: General Partner

Managing Member

SILICON VALLEY BANCVENTURES, L.P. BY: SILICON VALLEY BANCVENTURES, INC., ITS GENERAL PARTNER

Bv:

Title: Managing Director

CHARI	LES RI	VER F	HENDS	XI-B,	LP
73	/TL 1-	11:	377 (3)	TTC	١.

By: Charles River XI GP, LLC

Its: General Partner

By: Authorized Manager

EL DORADO VENTURES VI, L.P.

By: El Dorado Venture Partners VI, LLC

Its: General Partner

Managing Member

EL DORADO TECHNOLOGY '01, L.P.

By: El Dorado Venture Partners VI, LLC

Its: General Partner

Managing Member

SILICON VALLEY BANCVENTURES, L.P. BY: SILICON VALLEY BANCVENTURES, INC., ITS GENERAL PARTNER

Ву:____

Title: Managing Director

CHARLES RIVER FRIENDS XI-B, LP By: Charles River XI GP, LLC Its: General Partner
By:Authorized Manager
EL DORADO VENTURES VI, L.P. By: El Dorado Venture Partners VI, LLC Its: General Partner
Managing Member
EL DORADO TECHNOLOGY '01, L.P. By: El Dorado Venture Partners VI, LLC Its: General Partner
Managing Member
SILICON VALLEY BANCVENTURES, L.P. BY: SILICON VALLEY BANCVENTURES, INC., IT'S GENERAL PARTNER By: Title: Managing Director

ATTACHMENT 1

TO SECURITY AGREEMENT

All right, title, interest, claims and demands of the Borrower in and to the following property:

- (i) All goods and equipment now owned or hereafter acquired, including, without limitation, computer equipment, office equipment, machinery, and any interest in any of the foregoing, and all attachments, accessories, accessions, replacements, substitutions, additions, and improvements to any of the foregoing, wherever located;
- (ii) All inventory now owned or hereafter acquired, including, without limitation, all merchandise, raw materials, parts, supplies, packing and shipping materials, work in process and finished products including such inventory as is temporarily out of the Borrower's custody or possession or in transit and including any returns upon any accounts or other proceeds, including insurance proceeds, resulting from the sale or disposition of any of the foregoing and any documents of title representing any of the above, and the Borrower's books relating to any of the foregoing;
- (iii) All contract rights, general intangibles, health care insurance receivables, payment intangibles, intellectual property and intellectual property rights, now owned or hereafter acquired or arising, including, without limitation, all patents, patent rights (and applications and registrations therefor), trademarks and service marks (and applications and registrations therefor), inventions, copyrights, mask works (and applications and registrations therefor), trade names, trade styles, software and computer programs, trade secrets, methods, processes, know how, drawings, specifications, descriptions, and all memoranda, notes, and records with respect to any research and development, goodwill, license agreements, franchise agreements, blueprints, drawings, purchase orders, customer lists, route lists, infringements, claims, computer disks, computer tapes, literature, reports, catalogs, design rights, income tax refunds, payments of insurance and rights to payment of any kind and whether in tangible or intangible form or contained on magnetic media readable by machine together with all such magnetic media;
- (iv) All now existing and hereafter arising accounts, accounts receivable or other rights to payment, royalties, license rights and all other forms of obligations owing to Borrower arising out of the sale or lease of goods, the licensing of technology, the rendering of services by Borrower or otherwise (subject, in each case, to the contractual rights of third parties to require funds received by Borrower to be expended in a particular manner), whether or not earned by performance, and any and all credit insurance, guaranties, security and other supporting obligations therefor, as well as all merchandise returned to or reclaimed by Borrower and Borrower's books relating to any of the foregoing;
- (v) All documents, cash, deposit accounts (net of funds necessary to meet the Borrower's payroll requirements and net of ordinary business expenses necessary to preserve and maintain the Collateral), letters of credit, letter of credit rights, supporting obligations, certificates of deposit, instruments, chattel paper, electronic chattel paper,

tangible chattel paper and investment property, including, without limitation, all securities, whether certificated or uncertificated, security entitlements, securities accounts, commodity contracts and commodity accounts, and all financial assets held in any securities account or otherwise, wherever located, now owned or hereafter acquired and Borrower's books relating to the foregoing;

- (vi) All other tangible and intangible personal property;
- (vii) All books and records relating to the foregoing Collateral and all equipment containing such books and records (including, without limitation, computer data and storage media); and
- (viii) Any and all claims, rights and interests in any of the above and all substitutions for, additions and accessions to and proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, insurance, condemnation, requisition or similar payments and the proceeds thereof.

SCHEDULE A TO SECURITY AGREEMENT

Patents and Patent Applications:

Case Number	Title of Invention	Co.	Status	Application Number	Filing	Patent Number	Issued
INASO.001A	OPERATING SYSTEM AND DATA PROTECTION	US	Issued	09/420348	10/19/1999	6594780	7/15/2003
INASO.001C1	OPERATING SYSTEM AND DATA PROTECTION	US	Pending	10/437880	5/13/2003		
INASO.001CP2	STORED MEMORY RECOVERY SYSTEM	US	Pending	10/460778	6/11/2003	·	
INASO.001HPC	STORED MEMORY RECOVERY SYSTEM	WO	Pending	PCT/US2003/35014	11/3/2003		

Trademark Registrations and Applications:

Case Number	Trademark Name	Class	Country	Status	Application Number	Filing Date	Reg Number	Reg	Renewal Date
INASO.004T	INAQUICK RESCUE	9	US	Registered	75/891887	1/7/2000	2417525	1/2/2001	1/2/2011
INASO.005T	INAQUICK	9	US	Pending	78/325054	11/7/2003			
INASO.006T	INASOFT	9	US	Pending	78/325056	11/7/2003			
INASO.007T	IQ	9	US	Pending	78/325055	11/7/2003			

Copyright Registrations and Applications:

None

Key Domain Names:

- 1. inasoft.com
- 2. njinasoft.com

SCHEDULE B TO SECURITY AGREEMENT

BORROWER PROFILE

- 1. The legal name of Borrower is and the address of its chief executive office is: InaSoft, Inc., 2701 Loker Ave. West, Suite 290, Carlsbad, CA 92008.
 - 2. Borrower does business under the following trade names:

Is This

Trade Name

Name Registered?

Registration No.

Registration Date

InaSoft

Pending

78/325056

11/7/2003

3. Borrower has the following places of business:

Address

2701 Loker Ave. West,

Suite 290

Carlsbad, CA 92008

Owner of Location

Palomar Crest, LLC

Owner

Healtheconnex, Inc.

Sublessor

Brief Description of Assets and Value

Computers, furniture, Records, software

4. Borrower has assets at the following other locations that are not places of business of Borrower:

<u>Address</u>

Inasoft Nanjing 15-A, 333 Taipingnanlu Rd.

Nanjing, China 21002

Owner of Location

Brief Description
of Assets and Value
Computers, furniture,
Records, software

5. Borrower is qualified to do business in the following states:

Delaware (state of incorporation), California

6. Borrower's federal employer identification number is:

75-284880

7. The following tax assessments are currently outstanding and unpaid:

None, to our knowledge

8. Borrower has the following subsidiaries (list jurisdiction and date of incorporation and federal employer identification number):

Nanjing Inasoft Technology Dev. Co. Ltd. China

2.

423325 v2/SD 92n102!.DOC

RECORDED: 06/02/2004